

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-1837

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 4D09-1224

BOBBY LEE AKIEN

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Carlos F. Gonzalez
Counsel of Record
Margaret T. Perez
Vincent W. Li
DIAZ REUS & TARG, LLP
100 Southeast Second Street
2600 Miami Tower
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 375-9220
Facsimile: (305) 375-8050

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT 23

I. Florida Courts Have Routinely Excluded Testimony As Hearsay Where The Declarant Discussed The Events Giving Rise To The Excited Utterance Prior To Making the Statement 23

 A. Excited Utterances And Reflective Thought 23

 B. A Majority Of The District Courts Of Appeal Have Now Held That Conversations With Third Parties Render Subsequent Statements Inadmissible As Excited Utterances. 26

 C. Fashioning A New Rule 29

II. The 911 Phone Call Is Also Inadmissible Because It Is Narrative In Nature..... 30

III. The Fourth District Court Of Appeal Erred As A Matter Of Law And Fact In This Case 32

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akien v. State</i> , 44 So. 3d 152 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	passim
<i>Beck v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	passim
<i>Blandenburg v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	26, 33
<i>Canakarlis v. Canakarlis</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	20
<i>Charlot v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Deparvine v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)	23, 36
<i>Green v. State</i> , 113 So. 121 (Fla. 1927)	30, 32
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	24, 25, 29, 30
<i>Hayward v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 17(Fla. 2009)	20
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)	33, 34, 35
<i>J.A.S. v. State</i> , 920 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	31, 32
<i>Mariano v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	passim

<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	20
<i>Pressley v. State</i> , 968 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	28, 29, 36
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	31
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1995)	24
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	36
<i>State v. Jano</i> , 524 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1988)	19, 23, 24, 33
<i>Stoll v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 2000)	24, 34
<i>Strong v. State</i> , 947 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	27
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 90.803(2), FLA. STAT.	39
<u>Rules</u>	
FLA. R. APP. P. 9.210(a)(2)	23
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Edward W. Clearly, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> , § 297 (3d ed. 1984)	24
